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STENOCARE Q4 and Annual Financial Statement Release 2022 
In this Interim Report, the following definitions apply, unless stated otherwise: The “Company” or 
“STENOCARE” refers to STENOCARE A/S with CVR number (Danish corporate registration number) 
39024705. The Interim Report has not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors. 
 

(KDKK) 01.10.2022 
31.12.2022 

3 months 

01.10.2021 
31.12.2021 

3 months 

01.01.2022 
31.12.2022 
12 months 

01.01.2021 
31.12.2021 
12 months 

Net sales 2,846 0 4,490 1,890 
Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) -2,354 -4,668 -13,215 -13,242 
Net financial items -686 -75 -1,360 -181 
Investment in tangible assets 126 425 936 3,270 
Result per share (DKK) -0.29 -0.42 -1.40 -1.09 
Solidity (%) 61 92 61 92 

 
Result per share: The result for the period divided by the average number of shares. Total number of shares as of December 31, 2022, 
amounted to 11,676,126 (11,676,126). Average number of shares for the third quarter 2022 was 11,676,126 (11,676,126).  
 

Solidity: Equity divided by total capital.  
 

 
 Highlights during the period:
 
October 2022 - The Company announces that it has received approval from The Danish Medicines Agency to sell 
a new CBD medical cannabis oil product to Danish patients. With this, STENOCARE once again becomes the 
only supplier of both CBD and THC medical cannabis oil products under the Danish Pilot Programme. 

October 2022 - The Company convenes an Extraordinary General Meeting. The key objective of the Extraordinary 
General Meeting is to give the board of directors the option to issue convertible loans to finance additional sales 
activities and other operational costs towards break-even. 
 
October 2022 - The Company announces that it enters its 5th market. Stenocare has a distribution agreement with 
the leading distributor and pharmacy chain in Norway, Apotek1, to secure nationwide distribution from day one. 
The three new oil-based products will be the first of their kind in Norway and will be available as prescription-based 
medicine via all Norwegian pharmacies. 
 
November 2022 – The Company announces that it confirms its sales guidance and to additional financing, which is 
expected to cover the company’s funding needs until the anticipated break-even by end of 2023. 
 

Highlights after the period: 

January 2023 – The Company announces that the new STENOCARE CBD medical cannabis oil product is available 
in Denmark. The first shipment has arrived, and sales of the product can begin. 
 
January 2023 – The Company announces that the first shipment to Norway at the end of December 2022 was 
successfully completed to Apotek 1, a leading chain of pharmacies and the products are now ready for nationwide 
sales and delivery to patients through prescription. 
 
January 2023 – The Company announces that it delivered products to its 5 markets during Q4 2022 corresponding 
to net sales of 2.8 mDKK and is on track for its sales expectations for 2023 in the range of 15-20 mDKK 
  



Q4 2022  

3 

 

STENOCARE Interim Report 
January – December 2022 
 

CEO COMMENTS: “WE ARE BACK IN BUSINESS” 
 
Q4 2022 marked long awaited milestones that will 
help us grow sales and expand our market-
leadership. We added new licensed products in 
Denmark and Norway and realized net sales of 
2.8 mDKK during the quarter. With this, we are 
now ready to accelerate more broadly in our 
existing and selected new markets. 
 
Three important milestones reached 
 
Firstly, we completed the product review of our 
new CBD Oil with the Danish Medicines Agency. 
The product was accepted into the Danish Pilot 
Programme as the first and only CBD Oil product. 
Secondly, we were approved to enter Norway with 
three medical cannabis oil products. As a result, we 
are now the only supplier of full spectrum oil 
products for Norway. Thirdly, we completed the 
first shipment and sale of the new products for 
Denmark and Norway. For us the first sale is proof 
that we are fully established in a new market. These 
most recent milestones bring us up to a total of 11 
products in 5 countries, putting us on track for 10 
markets in 2025. 
 
We have worked hard since 2019 to restart and 
rescale our business. With the milestones reached 
in Q4-2022 we have done just that. Therefore, I feel 
extra proud of the results that our team has 
delivered. 
 
Sales potential and rhythm 
 
The fourth quarter had a sale of 2,8 mDKK across 
our five markets. This is a significant increase over 
any quarter since early 2019, and it makes us 
optimistic for sales in 2023 and beyond. This put 
us on track to reach an annual sale of 15-20 mDKK 
during 2023. 
 
Going forward, sales is expected to fluctuate from 
quarter to quarter as orders are often shipped in 
large quantities to the pharma distributors. The 
pharma distributors sell to local pharmacies where 
the patients purchase the product. Handling of 
shipments is complicated for all parties, 
irrespective of the size of shipment. Our 
distribution partners therefore tend to want to 
optimize their logistical handling with a minimum 
number of shipments during the year and we have 

designed our logistical procedures accordingly. 
This will be a competitive advantage that support 
our sales growth in the future. 
 
Helping the industry realizing the potential 
 
Stenocare has been a European leader and first-
mover in several areas since its founding in 2017. 
Starting in Denmark, we have been pioneers and 
first suppliers of medical cannabis oil products and 
thereby kick-started new markets. In short, we have 
gone from non-existing markets to establishing the 
infrastructure and sales, country by country.  
 
We are now ready to help the industry realize the 
billion € sales potential that analysts have projected 
for Europe. The key barrier is that most doctors 
lack experience and are hesitant to treat patients 
with medical cannabis. 
 
By building doctor’s knowledge and addressing 
their hesitation with facts, then more patients, that 
hope to and/or should receive treatment with 
medical cannabis may be helped. In fact, most 
countries have +100.000’s of patients that are 

forced to source medical cannabis from the illegal 
market. Many of them would be more comfortable 
if treatment was managed by a trained doctor and 
with regulatory controlled and approved medicine.  
 
This activity is an important next step for the 
industry in Europe and we are ready and well 
positioned in several countries together with our 
local partners to invest in doctors’ competencies. 
 
Thomas Skovlund Schnegelsberg, CEO 
STENOCARE A/S 
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ABOUT STENOCARE A/S 
STENOCARE was founded in 2017 in Denmark 
with the vision to provide medical cannabis 
products that gives patients better quality of life. 
The focus is prescription-based products that are 
controlled under the regulatory regime of The 
Health authorities. STENOCARE has an ambitious 
goal to become a leading European brand within 
prescription-based medical cannabis. 

 
Picture: COO, Søren Kjær in the indoor facility 

The company was listed on Spotlight Stock Market 
in Stockholm in October 2018, and later moved to 
Nasdaq First North Growth Market, Copenhagen in 
June 2020. The stocks are traded under ticker 
[STENO]. The three founders are still the largest 
individual shareholders, and part of the executive 
management team. 
 
STENOCARE continues to be a true first mover in 
the Danish market and received approvals from the 
Danish Medicines Agency to cultivate and produce 
medical cannabis as well as import and distribute 
medical cannabis oil products for sale to Danish 
patients. Since 2020 the company is also represented 
in a number of other countries and distributing 
prescription-based medical cannabis products 
together with its partners. 
 
STENOCARE has a strategy to source its medical 
cannabis products from both their global supply 
partners and their own cultivation facility in 
Denmark. The company has a multi-supplier 
strategy to secure a predictable and scalable supply 
chain for the growing number of patients and to 
offer more choice for treatment.     
 

STENOCARE has created a leadership role through 
its ability to secure approvals from local Medicines 
Agencies. The Company was also the first to have 
medical cannabis oil and capsule products accepted 
for the Danish Pilot-Programme.  
 
Since the Company was founded in 2017, the 
STENOCARE 1.0 strategy included distribution and 
sales of imported products to the Danish market and 
establishing local cultivation and production of its 
own medical cannabis products. During 2019 the 
Company outlined the STENOCARE 2.0 strategy 
that builds on four investment areas and assets:  
 
1) Regulatory assets to successfully work with the 

authorities and having licenses to operate and 
sell products in a highly regulated industry. 
These assets enable the company to enter new 
markets and introduce new products. 

2) Commercial assets to establish more markets 
for distribution of medical cannabis. These 
assets enable the company to operate in most 
countries in the world together with a network 
of experienced partners. 

3) Supply Chain assets in the Danish indoor 
cultivation facility to further enable the 
Company to be a leader within “pharma-grade” 
medical cannabis production. This enables the 
company to develop, produce and formulate 
products to the highest standards. 

4) Product development partnership assets to 
formulate and test new innovative medical 
cannabis products that can target the growing 
diverse group of patients. These assets can 
position the company more exclusively in the 
market. 
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ABOUT THE INTERIM REPORT  
 
STENOCARE was formed in October 2017 and is 
not part of a group. STENOCARE has one 
subsidiary – STENOCARE Ireland Ltd. The 
subsidiary has yet no activity and therefore no 
consolidated figures have been made. Therefore, the 
financial overview in this Interim Report applies 
exclusively to STENOCARE A/S, with CVR 
number 39024705. The amount within brackets 
corresponds to the comparable period in the 
previous year. Amounts in this section in KDKK 
except for numbers of shares. 
 
Auditor´s review  
The Interim Report has not been reviewed by the 
Company’s auditor. 
 
Net sales and operating results 
Net sales for the fourth quarter of 2022 were 2,846 
(0) and include delivery of products mainly to the 
Danish and Norwegian markets. Other operation 
expenses include cost of goods sold and is therefore 
increased from previous year. Operating profit 
before depreciation (EBITDA) for the fourth 
quarter of 2022 amounted to -2,354 (-4,668) and 
includes operational expenses for cultivation of 
validation batches of Cannabis flowers, preparation 
of application with the Danish Medicines Agency 
for bulk license and additional products and 
acceleration of sales activities. Financial items 
include accrued interests on loans and exchange 
rate adjustments.  
 
A supplementary income statement is included in 
this report showing the activities of Stenocare 
divided into Innovation and Development and Sales 
activities. The total operating profit (EBITA) 
amounts to -3,187 (-5,459) of this -2,484 (2,889) is 
allocated to Innovation and Development activities.  
 
Balance sheet and equity ratio 
Total assets amounted to 39,604 (43,936) and 
primarily consisted of investments in the cultivation 
facility and receivables. Other receivable includes 
VAT and income tax to be refunded. 
 
Shareholders equity amounted to 24,143 (40,243) 
and liabilities amounted to 15,462 (3,693). 
Shareholders equity includes 254,807 Treasury 
shares. 
 

Long-term liabilities include financial leasing and 
convertible debt instruments. The debt instruments 
are established in November 2022 with independent 
and individual private persons and companies on 
market conditions. The Instruments are established 
to accelerate investments in supply-, market- and 
product development and have maturity at 1. 
January 2024 at the latest. The debts instruments 
can be converted to equity at any time at a share 
price between 11,89 to 12,13 DKK per share. 
 
Cash flow 
Cash flow for the fourth quarter amounted to 1,034 
(-2,841). 
 
The share  
The shares of STENOCARE A/S were listed on 
Spotlight Stock Market on October 26, 2018. On 
May 18, 2020 the shares were delisted from 
Spotlight and listed on Nasdaq First North Growth 
Market Denmark. The short name/ticker is STENO 
and the ISIN code is DK0061078425. On December 
31, 2022, the total number of shares was 11,676,126 
(11,676,126). Every stock share equals the same 
rights to the Company´s assets and results. 
 
Warrants  
As at the date of this interim report there are no 
outstanding warrants.  
 
Options 
The Company has a share program for individual 
employees who, based on the opinion of the board 
of directors, make a special effort for the Company 
or who possess very special qualities that the 
Company benefits from. The employees will be 
entitled to Treasury Shares free of charge after the 
end of each year over a period of up to 5 years.  The 
shares are delivered from the balance of Treasury 
Shares kept by the Company. 
  
At the date of this Interim Report, and as previously 
announced, options for a total of 46,960 shares have 
been granted. In the reporting period and previous 
periods 17,920 of the options have been vested 
leaving a balance of outstanding options of 29,040. 
On vesting, the shares are transferred to the 
employee from Treasury Shares and the movement 
in 2022 therefore reduces the number of Treasury 
Shares outstanding to 254,807.  
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Proposed appropriation of STENOCARE’s profit 
or loss 
The Board of Directors and the CEO propose that no 
dividend shall be paid for the financial year 01-01-
2022 – 31-12-2022. 
 
 
 

Annual General Meeting and Annual Report 2020 
The Annual General Meeting of STENOCARE will 
be held in Copenhagen, Denmark on May 11, 2023. 
 
The Annual Report will be published and available at 
STENOCARE website from March 16, 2023 
https://stenocare.com/investor-relations/. 

 
 
Shareholders 
The table below presents the current shareholders, at the date of this report, with more than 5 percent of the 
votes and capital in Stenocare A/S including Treasury shares held by the Company.  
  
Name Number of shares Proportion of votes 

and capital (%) 
STENO Group ApS (Rolf Steno, CCO) 1,645,497 14.1 
Prana Holding ApS (Thomas S. Schnegelsberg, CEO) 1,449,136 12.4 
MS Kjær Holding ApS (Søren Kjær, COO) 1,411,763 12.1 
Stenocare A/S (Treasury shares) 254,807 2.2 
Others 6,914,923 59.2 
Total 11,676,126 100.0 

Financial calendar 
Annual Report 2022:         16.03.2023 
Q1-2023 Interim Report:         04.05.2023 
Annual General Meeting 2023:      11.05.2023 
Q2-2023 Interim Report:         17.08.2023 
Q3-2023 Interim Report:         09.11.2023 
 
 
Accounting policy  
The interim accounts have been prepared in 
accordance with the provisions of the Danish 
Annual Accounts Act (Årsregnskabsloven) for 
accounting class C. 
 
Operational risks and uncertainties  
The risks and uncertainties that Stenocare 
operations are exposed to are summary related to 
factors such as development, competition, 
legislation, permissions, capital requirements, 

customers, suppliers/manufacturers, currencies 
and interest rates. 
 
Submission of Interim Report 
Randers, February 23, 2023  
STENOCARE A/S  
The Board of Directors 
 
Certified Adviser 
Stenocare’s Certified Adviser is  
Keswick Global AG, Phone: +43 1 740 408045 
E-mail: info@keswickglobal.com 
 
For further information, please contact  
Thomas Skovlund Schnegelsberg, CEO  
Phone: +45 31770060  
E-mail: presse@stenocare.com  
Website: www.stenocare.com 
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INCOME STATEMENT 
 

DKK 01.10.2022 
31.12.2022 

3 months 

01.10.2021 
31.12.2021 

3 months 

01.01.2022 
31.12.2022 
12 months 

01.01.2021 
31.12.2021 
12 months 

Net sales 2,845,978 0 4,489,581 1,890,000 
Other external expenses -3,179,073 -2,536,358 -10,899,235 -7,897,360 
Personnel expenses -2,020,555 -2,132,062 -6,805,375 -7,234,781 
Operating profit before depreciation 
(EBITDA) -2,353,650 

 
-4,668,420 -13,215,029 -13,242,141 

     
Depreciation of tangible assets -833,632 -790,942 -3,312,651 -1,087,403 
Reversed depreciation on sold tangible assets 0 0 0 251,072 
Operating profit (EBITA) -3,187,282 -5,459,362 -16,527,680 -14,078,472 
     
Income from equity investments in group 
enterprises 1) 

 
-52,535 

 
0 

 
-82,262 

 
0 

Financial income 0 16,381 16,988 32,161 
Financial expenses -633,662 -91,344 -1,294,560 -213,239 
Total financial items -686,197 -74,963 -1,359,834 -181,078 
Profit/loss for the period -3,873,479 -5,534,325 -17,887,514 -14,259,550 
     
Tax on profit/loss for the period 534,346 687,085 1,584,346 1,527,085 
Net result for the period -3,339,133 -4,847,240 -16,303,168 -12,732,465 
 
Note 1. Income from equity investments in group enterprise reflects the administrative costs of the non-trading Irish subsidiary. 
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BALANCE SHEET 
 

DKK 31.12.2022 31.12.2021 
Assets   
   
Furnishing for rented premises 1,393,710 1,004,803 
Furniture and equipment 24,586,610 27,352,302 
Total tangible assets 25,980,320 28,357,105 
   
Subsidiary 0 0 
Deposits 494,104 493,129 
Total financial assets 494,104 493,129 
Total fixed assets 26,474,424 28,850,234 
   
Inventories 727,910 0 
Total Inventories 727,910 0 
   
Deferred tax asset 1,357,120 1,377,398 
Income tax receivable 1,604,580 1,362,524 
Accounts receivable 3,624,656 0 
Other receivables 1,077,264 472,707 
Prepayments 309,027 152,852 
Total receivables 7,972,647 3,365,481 
   
Cash at bank 4,429,389 11,720,022 
Total current assets 13,129,946 15,085,503 
TOTAL ASSETS 39,604,370 43,935,737 
   
Liabilities and equity   
   
Equity   
Share capital 934,090 934,090 
Retained earnings 23,208,653 39,308,479 
Total equity 24,142,743 40,242,569 
   
Long-term liabilities   
Financial leasing 1,266,294 988,114 
Convertible debt instruments 3,443,781 0 
Total long-term liabilities 4,710,075 988,114 
   
Short-term liabilities   
Financial leasing 415,491 254,592 
Loans 5,772,949 0 
Accounts payable 3,010,507 1,188,068 
Other payables 1,552,605 1,262,394 
Total short-term liabilities 10,751,552 2,705,054 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 39,604,370 43,935,737 
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CHANGE OF EQUITY 
 
DKK  01.10.2022 

31.12.2022 
3 months 

01.10.2021 
31.12.2021 

3 months 

01.01.2022 
31.12.2022 
12 months 

01.01.2021 
31.12.2021 
12 months 

Equity at start of the period 27,431,038 44,910,042 40,242,569 52,570,564 
Treasury shares transferred and accrued under 
Share program 50,838 179,767 203,342 404,470 
Net result for the period -3,339,133 -4,847,240 -16,303,168 -12,732,465 
Equity at end of the period 24,142,743 40,242,569 24,142,743 40,242,569 

 

 
CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
 
DKK  01.10.2022 

31.12.2022 
3 months 

01.10.2021 
31.12.2021 

3 months 

01.01.2022 
31.12.2022 
12 months 

01.01.2021 
31.12.2021 
12 months 

Profit/loss for the period -3,339,133 -4,847,240 -16,303,168 -12,732,465 
Adjustments 1,036,321 358,587 3,291,481 -105,206 
Change in working capital -554,989 1,310,557 -3,280,126 -1,182,117 
Cash flow from operating  
activities before financial items 

 
-2,857,801 

 
-3,178,096 -16,291,813 -14,019,788 

     
Paid financial items -5,183 -74,963 -103,415 -181,078 
Income taxes paid/received 1,362,570 857,398 1,362,570 857,398 

Cash flow from operating activities -1,500,414 -2,395,661 -15,032,658 -13,343,468 

     
Purchases of financial fixed assets 0 0 -975 -129 
Purchases of tangible fixed assets -126,352 -424,873 -935,866 -3,270,214 
Sales of tangible fixed assets 0 0 0 731,484 
Cash flow from investing activities -126,352 -424,873 -936,841 -2,538,859 
     
Arrangements of loans 2,680,766 0 8,239,787 0 
Financial leasing -19,926 -20,871 439,079 1,242,706 

Cash flow from financing activities 2,660,840 -20,871 8,678,866 1,242,706 
Cash flow for the period 1,034,074 -2,841,405 -7,290,633 -14,639,621 
Cash at the start of the period 3,395,315 14,561,427 11,720,022 26,359,643 
Cash at the end of the period 4,429,389 11,720,022 4,429,389 11,720,022 
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SUPPLEMENTARY INCOME STATEMENT 

Key figures from the income statement are presented below based on the underlying activities.  
 
Stenocare has two main activities. 

1. Innovation and Development activities, including all directly related expenses incurred in connection 
with the Innovation and Development activities and  

2. Sales activities, including all other activities in the company. 

 
Innovation and development activities 
DKK 

01.10.2022 
31.12.2022 

3 months 

01.10.2021 
31.12.2021 

3 months 

01.01.2022 
31.12.2022 
12 months 

01.01.2021 
31.12.2021 
12 months 

Net sales 0 0 0 0 
Other external expenses -1,067,648 -1,360,348 -5,030,033 -3,915,600 
Personnel expenses -599,543 -754,171 -2,263,712 -2,844,022 

Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) -1,667,190 -2,114,519 -7,293,745 -6,759,622 
Depreciation of tangible assets -817,019 -774,325 -3,246,191 -1,029,520 
Reversed depreciation on sold tangible assets 0 0 0 251,072 
Operating profit (EBITA) -2,484,209 -2,888,844 -10,539,936 -7,538,070 

 

Sales and other activities 
DKK 

01.10.2022 
31.12.2022 

3 months 

01.10.2021 
31.12.2021 

3 months 

01.01.2022 
31.12.2022 
12 months 

01.01.2021 
31.12.2021 
12 months 

Net sales 2,845,978 0 4,489,581 1,890,000 
Other external expenses -2,111,425 -1,176,010 -5,869,202 -3,981,760 
Personnel expenses -1,421,012 -1,377,891 -4,541,663 -4,390,759 

Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) -686,460 -2,553,901 -5,921,284 -6,482,519 
Depreciation of tangible assets -16,613 -16,617 -66,460 -57,883 
Operating profit (EBITA) -703,073 -2,570,518 -5,987,744 -6,540,402 

 

 


